
Village of Marwayne 
Driveway Snow Removal and Maintenance Bylaw No. 592-22 
A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE TO AMEND THE FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 544-15. 
 
WHEREAS the Village of Marwayne in the Province of Alberta is permitted to amend 

or repeal a bylaw, under the authority and subject to the provisions of the 
Municipal Government Act, Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter M26 and 
amendments thereto, Section 191; 

 
WHEREAS under the Municipal Government Act, Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter 

M26 and amendments thereto, Section 69 states: Consolidation of bylaws 
(1) A council may by bylaw authorize a designated officer to consolidate 
one or more of the bylaws of the municipality; (2) In consolidating a 
bylaw, the designated officer must (a) incorporate all amendments to it 
into one bylaw, and (b) omit any provision that has been repealed or that 
has expired; 

 
WHEREAS in accordance with Section 8 of the Municipal Government Act, and 

Section 93 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, 
Council may pass a bylaw establishing fees to charge for providing 
information and services;  

 
AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Marwayne deems it desirable to amend the 

Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 544-15; 
 
NOW THEREFORE under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, the Council of the 

Village of Marwayne, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Bylaw No. 544-15 Schedule “A” Fees & Charges for Goods and Services is amended 

to change the rates for driveway snow removal and maintenance; 
 
2. THAT driveway snow removal and maintenance be provided to residents for an annual 

fee, as opposed to per occurrence;  
 

3. THAT driveway snow removal and maintenance, to a maximum of 30 minutes per 
occurrence, be provided to seniors for an annual fee of $200.00, where $100.00 is paid by 
the senior requesting the service and the other $100.00 is funded through FCSS;  

  
4. THAT driveway snow removal and maintenance, to a maximum of 30 minutes per 

occurrence, be provided to residents and business owners for an annual fee of $200.00;   
 

5. THAT drive snow removal and maintenance that exceeds 30 minutes in length be 
charged at a rate of $15.00 per additional 15 minutes and billed to the customer, in 
addition to their annual fee; 
 

6. THAT this bylaw amendment come into force and effect upon receiving third and final 
reading and having been signed by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer;  
 

7. Should any provision of this Bylaw be determined to be invalid, then such provisions shall 
be severed and the remaining bylaw shall be maintained. 

 
 
 
 



Village of Marwayne 
Driveway Snow Removal and Maintenance Bylaw No. 592-22 
 
READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 21st DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022.  
 
READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 21st DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022.  
 
READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 21st DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022.  

 
 

 
_____________________________ 
Chris Neureuter, Mayor 

 
 

_____________________________ 
Shannon Harrower, CAO 
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